Irish Palatine Association, Old Railway Buildings, Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, Ireland. Tel: +353 (0)69 63511 Web: www.irishpalatines.org

IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

TITLE

A Story to Tell - details of the home of Barbara Ruttle Heck
Reminiscences and snippets of the Baker family history

The Irish Palatines - the general story

A traverse of Killeheen Lane - the old parent Palatine colony

Irish Palatine Heritage Centre - Stone Laying Ceremony
Acquisition of the Southwell Papers

Palatine Families of the Southwell Estate 1709-1720

A recent traverse of the United States

'Snowy' Baker - all around Australian sportsman

A Palatine Christmas - how our ancestors observed Christmas

Irish Palatine Heritage Centre phase one opens to public

Back to the Heartland - an Irish Palatine Homecoming

Roots: the search for identity

Die Rheinphalz

Care and Display of Collections-National Gallery of Ireland

Palatine families in the rest of Ireland 1709-1720

A traverse of the Black Forest/Palatine region of Germany

Palatines in Ireland - translated report from German news paper
Limerick, August 1992

Embury Heck Memorial Church - a Palatine Heritage which survives to present day
Spotlight on Jim Sparling - and other Irish Palatine racing cyclists

An early remembrance - childhood memories and the battle of Rathkeale

New World Notes - discovery of Doupe Irish Palatine ancestry

In the footsteps of Christopher Miller - South African road overseer 1859-65
The Hartricks of Ireland - Irish Palatine family in County Wexford

The Princess Augusta - story of ship bringing Palatines to America
Discovering the Teskey Family - researching a Genealogy

Back to the Ancestral Homeland - 1994 IPA tour of the German Palatinate
Edenkoben and "The Last of the Mohicans" - story of Palatinate fountain
The Hartricks of America - continuation of the story of a Wexford family
Kirkton Union Cemetery - poem remembering the Palatine Pioneers

The Palatines of County Kerry

How do you get Irish with a name like that. - story of Switzer ancestry

Palatines to Ireland '95 - report on the 1995 IPA tour in Ireland
Some thoughts on the IPA holiday 95

Palatine Prayer Book - report by Marsh Library

Shouldice family reunion report

Switzer family reunions for 1996

Bornheim Mayor Dieter Horner

Germany and Experience - story of student exchange

Some Irish Palatine Surnames - explaining their meanings
Maiden Voyage of the Jane Black - Irish Immigrant Ship
Artefact reports. - Southwell Ring, Speyer Flag & Palatine Prayer Book
Palatine Postmark - a short explanation

The Psychological Benefits of Genealogy

Rathkeale to strengthen its twin bonds - visitors from Bornheim
Palatine Serenade - Jager family perform in Rathkeale

Switzer Family Reunion - report on third Canadian reunion

Micks visitors to Ireland - a report

Embury and Zeiglers - new discoveries from Hank Jones

A Preachers Life - life as a Methodist itinerant preacher

Irish Palatine Story on the Internet - by Lorine McGinnis Schulze
The Southwells of Castle Matrix - a brief history of landlord family
Trench of Castle Oliver - a brief history of the landlord family
Physical Characteristics of the Palatines

Palatines and Pennsylvania Deutche - comparisons

The Theory of Inherited Memory

Wesley among the Palatines - extracts from his journals

Palatines in Ballyhoura Country - Ballyriggin, Ballyorgan, & Glenisheen
The Hartricks of New Ross, Co. Wexford - the success of this family

An Update on Teskey Family Research

A Sketch in the life of James Switzer - in his own words

St. John Family Notes

AUTHOR

by Walter Ruttle
by Lily Baker
by Austin Bovenizer

by Austin Bovenizer

by Patrick O'Connor
by Austin Bovenizer
by Lily Baker
by John Alton

editor

editor

editor

editor

editor

by Patrick O'Connor
by Austin Bovenizer
by Jutta Glaser

by Roy Doupe

by Lily Baker

by Vera Shier (nee Teskey)

by Carolyn Heald

by Patrick J. O'Connor
by Lester J. Hartrick
by John L. Alton

by Ken McDonald

by Ken McDonald

by Prof. Gernot Rumpf
by Lester J. Hartrick
by Roy Doupe

by Tom O'Donovan

by B. Wesley Switzer

by Lisa Teskey
by Bill Teskey

by Jean Kelly

by Norma Prendiville

by Sabrina & Lorraine Cooke
by B. Wesley Switzer

by Roy Doupe

by Norma Prendiville

by Lester J. Hartrick

by Norma Prendiville
by Norma Prendiville

by Bob Irwin
by Marian McFarlane
by Hank Jones

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney

by Lorine McGinnis Schulze

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney

by B. Wesley Switzer
by B. Wesley Switzer
by Lester J. Hartrick

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney

by Mainchin Seoighe
by Lester J. Hartrick
by Ken McDonald

by B. Wesley Switzer
by B. Wesley Switzer

Journal.Pg.

1.5.
1.4.
1.6.
1.10.

2.4.
2.7.
2.9.
2.16.
2.20.
2.21.

3.4.
3.5.

3.8.

3.9.

3.10.
3.14.
3.23.
3.23.
3.24.
3.26.
3.27.

4.2.
4.4.
4.10.
4.16.
4.18.

5.2.
5.9.
5.10.
5.21.
5.22.
5.24.

6.2.
6.6.
6.7.

6.9.

6.10.
6.11.
6.12.
6.14.
6.18.
6.19.
6.20.

7.2.
7.6.

7.8.

7.9.

7.12.
7.14.
7.16.
7.18.
7.19.
7.20.
7.21.
7.22.

8.2.
8.8.
8.13.
8.18.
8.20.
8.21.



Irish Palatine Association, Old Railway Buildings, Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, Ireland. Tel: +353 (0)69 63511 Web: www.irishpalatines.org

IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

TITLE

Methodist Palatine Honoured - vessel named after Barbara Heck
Medieval Documents Returning to the Pfalz

250 Years since Wesley landed - Celebrating Wesley's first visit to Ireland

Theodore Roosevelt, the Palatines & Teddy Bears

Archibald Standish Hartrick - artist, correspondent, teacher & author
Maggie Alton - article on her life

The Stark Family is alive and well - genealogical report from New Zealand
Palatine Phantom - legend about old sailing ship named Palatine

Der Pfalzerwald - introduction to the Palatine Forest

Making friends across national lines - report on school exchange

Reunion of Micksburg's Mick family

36th Switzer Biennial Reunion at Kirkton, Ontario

Byron Wesley Switzer 1908-1998 - obituary

The Irish Palatines at Home - report on IPA event

Teskeys in Ireland 1999 - report on 5 day family reunion

How Glenosheen got its name - tracing Irish mythology

Adare Field Meeting 1842 - Methodist annual outdoor gathering
The Rams of Gorey - Palatine Landlords in County Wexford
Footloose in Ireland - two visits to Ireland compared

My Experience in the Rheinland Palatinate - a students report
William Penn and his connection with Ireland

My Great Adventure - Canadian Dulmage meets Dolmetsch relatives in Germany
Ireland 41 years ago and today - two visits to the Bovenizers in Killeheen

The Myths of the Rising - an alternative perspective on the 1798 Irish Revolution
Remembering John Alton (1919 - 2000) - obituary

Shier of Brock - family reunion in Canada

Shouldice family reunions - held every 5 years from 1980 to 2000

Barkman Family Reunion

Parish Minutes come to light - parish of Kleinich & some details of the winter of 1708/09
A Volcano erupts
Defoe and the Palatines - Dudley Levistone Cooney

In pursuit of the Grandmothers - story of Palatine research in Kilfinane, Ballyriggan and Glenosheen

One Palatine Family in Australia

They came to Camden Valley

A Palatine Doctor in Canada

150 Years in Canada - Doupe family celebration
A Visit to Hinzweiler

Wexford to Walhalla - Palatine descendants in the Antipodes
My Student Exchange Trip to Germany
Cackagay Cider Apple Alive and Well
Hollywood from Limerick to Los Angeles
Palatine Square - Collins Barracks Dublin
Bob's Hope

Irish Palatine Families Pfalz Tour
Assenheim Sermon

Essenheim: An extra Stop on the Pfalz Tour
Switzers of Grafton Street

Conference Celerates Barbara Heck

At Home in Courtmatrix

John Wesley's Legacy to Ireland

The 'Jeanie Johnston' Replica Famine Ship

The Teskeys - Palatines with a Tuam connection

The Grand Young Man of Politics

Christy Raised Bar to New Levels in 20 year Career
Remembering Vernon Gordon Fitzell Bovenizer CMG

Charles Wesley 1707-1788 - A Tercentenary Tribute

Connaught Rangers Association - Tour of the World War One Battlesites

Recreating the Journey of Our Ancestors - What was it like making the journey in 1709
Fitzell Family Reunion

Some Palatines in Australia - Piper Ancestors of Valerie Watts

Walter at Ninety - Remembering Walter Ruttle

Latchford Papers - Recent Acquisition

Remembering Tom Gleasure

Germanic Genealogy

AUTHOR
Methodist Newsletter

Methodist Recorder

by Patricia McCraw
by Lester J. Hartrick
by Norma Prendiville
by W. T. Stark

by Grace Smeltzer

by Norma Prendiville
by Marie Zettler

by Jean Copeland

by Mary Wallace

by Theo Mortimer
by Ken McDonald
by Mainchin Seoighe
by Alan Callender
by Lester J. Hartrick
by Roy Doupe

by Gearoid E. Joyce

by Don Dulmage

by Wid J. Painter

by Lester J. Hartrick
by Patrick J. O'Connor
by Dorothy Shier

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Anne Ross

by Judy Ryan

by Susan Lauren Willig

by David E. Embury

by Roy Doupe

by Lily Baker

by Standish R. Hartrick

Irish Seed Savers
by Martin Byrnes
Report

Diabetes UK

by Carolyn Heald

by Heiko Schwarz

by Bob Fizzell

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Carolyn Heald

by Gary Switzer
by Robin Roddie
by Christy Switzer
by Dianne Teskey
by Martin Byrnes
by Eamon Horan
by Sean Bovenizer

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Christy Switzer

by Bob Fizzell

by Karen Harris

by Valerie Watts

by Patrick J. O'Connor

by Patrick J. O'Connor

by Austin Bovenizer

by Tom Upshaw

Journal.Pg.
8.22.
8.23.
8.24.

9.2.

9.5.

9.13.
9.15.
9.17.
9.18.
9.20.
9.22.
9.25.
9.26.

10.2.
10.5.
10.8.
10.10.
10.11.
10.17.
10.25.
10.25.

11.2.

11.9.

11.12.
11.23.
11.27.
11.28.
11.29.

12.2.

12.4.

12.5.

12.7.

12.11.
12.12.
12.14.
12.15.
12.19.
12.20.
12.23.
12.26.
12.27.
12.28.
12.30.

13.2

13.17
13.21
13.24
13.34

14.2

14.6

14.14
14.16
14.20.
14.22
14.24

15.2
159
15.14
15.15
15.18
15.20.
15.22
15.23
15.24



Irish Palatine Association, Old Railway Buildings, Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, Ireland. Tel: +353 (0)69 63511 Web: www.irishpalatines.org

IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

TITLE

The Castle & the Courtesan - The Story of Lola Montez
Ludwig I builds Palatinate Castle

Traditional Palatine Recipes

Visits to the Palatinate

Apple Tree Planting

Long Family Meeting in Adare

Fitzell Paternal Line from German Ancestor

New Information on the Name Fissel; Fitzel; Fitzell
Letter from Samuel Doupe, 1842

Rathkeale Traverses

Launch of IPA Journal No. 15

Colleges and Covered Bridges

Our Visit to Ireland

Remembering Keith Pittam

Remembering Charles Wallaace

Thoughts on the Tercentenary Commemoration Trip to Ireland

Assenheim Marks Tercentenary with Special Presentation

2009 Trip to Ireland

Killeheen Wesleyan Chapel Stone Unveiled

300th Anniversary Festivities in Assenheim

Primary School Essays-the Irish Palatine Story-Drung Nat. School, Co. Cavan, Ireland

Palatines on the Castle Oliver Estate 1759-1882

The Pfalz or Castle of the Palatinate (article from Saturday Magazine of 1836)
Rev. Dr. William Crook (1823-1897) Methodist Minister and Author

Palatine Blessing recalls Rathkeale's Historic Past

J. Wesley Millers’ Visit to Ballingrane

Probable German Origins of the Teskey Family

Irish Methodist Millers in Australia

Courageous, Faithful, or Foolish - sermon commemorating John St. Methodist Church N.Y.
High Flying Irish Palatine - profile of pilot Craig Bovenizer

Extracts from the Dunraven Estate Papers

Castle Oliver and the Churches of Kilflyn and Particles

A Tribute to Michael Brosnan

Assenheim 300: Anniversary Celebrations of Rathaus

Newly Found German Origins of Some Irish Palatine Families

The People of the Palatinate

Kough Connection - uncovering this Irish Palatine Family's background
New Artefact donated

Excerpt from So Much in Life

Winter of 1708/1709 — article from Siiddeutsche Zeitung with background info. On 1709 exodus
Irish Palatine Special Interest Group-Ontario Genealogical Society
Irish Palatines in Ontario Tour

Remembering Bob Fizzell

Remembering Lily Baker

Irish Palatines in Ontario Tour 2013

The Awesome Truth We Brought Home to Ireland

Austin Bovenizer receives the Eula C. Lapp Award

My Irish Palatine Ancestry — details of how some became aware of their Irish Palatine Ancestry
Teskey Famiily Reunion in Canada

People Make Places: A Retrospective Exploration

The Gravesite of Barbara Heck

Visit to the Grave of Paul and Barbara Heck. A Leaf from My Sketch-Book

Rathkeale Victims and a Remarkable Survivor of Two Pre-Famine Shipping Tragedies
A Letter from John Miller, 1848

New Committee Member: Gisela Holfter

Remembering Howard Baker and Jean Copeland

AUTHOR

Limerick Leader

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Doris Spychalski

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Barbara Bingham

by Albert Long

by Valerie Dee

by Bob Fizzell

by Dorothy Motluk

by Patrick J. O'Connor

by Lily Baker

by Austin Bovenizer

by Jean & Derek Parry

by Barbara Pittam

by Lisa Teskey

by Austin Bovenizer

by Mary Wallace

by Austin Bovenizer

by Derrick Bovenizer Moloney

by Vivien Hick

Saturday Magazine (1836)

by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney
by Gerard Fitzgibbon

by Carolyn Heald

by Hank Jones

by Juanita Bryant

by Jason P. Radmacher

by Derrick Bovenizer-Moloney
by Carolyn Heald

by Allan Callender

by Patrick J. O’Connor

by Austin Bovenizer
by Hank Jones

by Dr. Richard Henk
by Patricia Liddell
by Austin Bovenizer
by F.S. Hinchy
Stiddeutsche Zeitung
by Denis Jones

by Chuck Wallace
by Carolyn Heald
by Rev. Liz Hewitt

by Ken McDonald
by Barbara Bingham
by Carolyn Heald

by Ken McDonald

by Patrick J. O’Connor
by Carolyn Heald

by Mrs. Phoebe Palmer
by Liam Irwin

by Mary Wallace

Journal.Pg.
16.2
16.4
16.5
16.6
16.9
16.10.
16.12.
16.13.
16.14.
16.16.
16.18.
16.19.
16.21.
16.23.

17.2.
17.9.
17.13.
17.22.
17.24.
17.26.

18.2.

18.14.
18.19.
18.29.

19.2.
19.6.
19.8.
19.12.
19.16.
19.18.
19.26.
19.30.

20.2.

20.8.

20.14.
20.16.
20.20.
20.22.
20.24.
20.25.
20.26.
20.28.
20.30.

21.2.
21.20.
21.28.
21.3
21.32.

22.2.

22.16.
22.20.
22.22.
22.28.
22.30.
22.31.



