IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

TITLE	AUTHOR	Iournal Po
IIILE	AUTHOR	Journal.Pg.
A Story to Tell - details of the home of Barbara Ruttle Heck	by Walter Ruttle	1.5.
Reminiscences and snippets of the Baker family history	by Lily Baker	1.4.
The Irish Palatines - the general story A traverse of Killeheen Lane - the old parent Palatine colony	by Austin Bovenizer	1.6. 1.10.
A traverse of Kitteneen Lane - the old parent I diddine colony		1.10.
Irish Palatine Heritage Centre - Stone Laying Ceremony	by Austin Bovenizer	2.4.
Acquisition of the Southwell Papers		2.7.
Palatine Families of the Southwell Estate 1709-1720	by Patrick O'Connor	2.9.
A recent traverse of the United States 'Snowy' Baker - all around Australian sportsman	by Austin Bovenizer	2.16. 2.20.
A Palatine Christmas - how our ancestors observed Christmas	by Lily Baker by John Alton	2.20.
	2, 22	
Irish Palatine Heritage Centre phase one opens to public	editor	3.4.
Back to the Heartland - an Irish Palatine Homecoming	editor	3.5.
Roots: the search for identity Die Rheinphalz	editor editor	3.7. 3.8.
Care and Display of Collections-National Gallery of Ireland	editor	3.9.
Palatine families in the rest of Ireland 1709-1720	by Patrick O'Connor	3.10.
A traverse of the Black Forest/Palatine region of Germany	by Austin Bovenizer	3.14.
Palatines in Ireland - translated report from German news paper	by Jutta Glaser	3.23.
Limerick, August 1992 Embury Heck Memorial Church - a Palatine Heritage which survives to present day	by Roy Doupe by Lily Baker	3.23. 3.24.
Spotlight on Jim Sparling - and other Irish Palatine racing cyclists	by Lify Baker	3.24.
An early remembrance - childhood memories and the battle of Rathkeale	by Vera Shier (nee Teskey)	3.27.
	J , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
New World Notes - discovery of Doupe Irish Palatine ancestry	by Carolyn Heald	4.2.
In the footsteps of Christopher Miller - South African road overseer 1859-65	by Patrick J. O'Connor	4.4.
The Hartricks of Ireland - Irish Palatine family in County Wexford The Princess Augusta - story of ship bringing Palatines to America	by Lester J. Hartrick by John L. Alton	4.10. 4.16.
Discovering the Teskey Family - researching a Genealogy	by Ken McDonald	4.18.
	.,	
Back to the Ancestral Homeland - 1994 IPA tour of the German Palatinate	by Ken McDonald	5.2.
Edenkoben and "The Last of the Mohicans" - story of Palatinate fountain	by Prof. Gernot Rumpf	5.9.
The Hartricks of America - continuation of the story of a Wexford family Kirkton Union Cemetery - poem remembering the Palatine Pioneers	by Lester J. Hartrick by Roy Doupe	5.10. 5.21.
The Palatines of County Kerry	by Tom O'Donovan	5.22.
How do you get Irish with a name like that story of Switzer ancestry	by B. Wesley Switzer	5.24.
D 1 () 1 1 1/05 () 4 1/05 ID () 1 1 1	1 1 7 1	()
Palatines to Ireland '95 - report on the 1995 IPA tour in Ireland Some thoughts on the IPA holiday 95	by Lisa Teskey by Bill Teskey	6.2. 6.6.
Palatine Prayer Book - report by Marsh Library	by Bill Teskey	6.7.
Shouldice family reunion report	by Jean Kelly	6.8.
Switzer family reunions for 1996		6.9.
Bornheim Mayor Dieter Horner	by Norma Prendiville	6.10.
Germany and Experience - story of student exchange Some Irish Palatine Surnames - explaining their meanings	by Sabrina & Lorraine Cooke by B. Wesley Switzer	6.11. 6.12.
Maiden Voyage of the Jane Black - Irish Immigrant Ship	by Roy Doupe	6.14.
Artefact reports Southwell Ring, Speyer Flag & Palatine Prayer Book	by Norma Prendiville	6.18.
Palatine Postmark - a short explanation		6.19.
The Psychological Benefits of Genealogy	by Lester J. Hartrick	6.20.
Rathkeale to strengthen its twin bonds - visitors from Bornheim	by Norma Prendiville	7.2.
Palatine Serenade - Jager family perform in Rathkeale	by Norma Prendiville	7.6.
Switzer Family Reunion - report on third Canadian reunion	by Bob Irwin	7.8.
Micks visitors to Ireland - a report	by Marian McFarlane	7.9. 7.12.
Embury and Zeiglers - new discoveries from Hank Jones A Preachers Life - life as a Methodist itinerant preacher	by Hank Jones by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	7.12. 7.14.
Irish Palatine Story on the Internet - by Lorine McGinnis Schulze	by Lorine McGinnis Schulze	7.16.
The Southwells of Castle Matrix - a brief history of landlord family	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	7.18.
Trench of Castle Oliver - a brief history of the landlord family	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	7.19.
Physical Characteristics of the Palatines	by B. Wesley Switzer	7.20.
Palatines and Pennsylvania Deutche - comparisons The Theory of Inherited Memory	by B. Wesley Switzer by Lester J. Hartrick	7.21. 7.22.
The Theory of Inherited Memory	by Lester J. Hartiek	1.44.
Wesley among the Palatines - extracts from his journals	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	8.2.
Palatines in Ballyhoura Country - Ballyriggin, Ballyorgan, & Glenisheen	by Mainchin Seoighe	8.8.
The Hartricks of New Ross, Co. Wexford - the success of this family	by Lester J. Hartrick	8.13.
An Update on Teskey Family Research A Stretch in the life of James Switzer, in his own words	by Ken McDonald	8.18.
A Sketch in the life of James Switzer - in his own words St. John Family Notes	by B. Wesley Switzer by B. Wesley Switzer	8.20. 8.21.
51. V 51.11 1 41.111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	of D. Wesley Switzer	0.21.

IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

This much of published minimal formations of the	,	
TITLE	AUTHOR	Journal.Pg.
Methodist Palatine Honoured - vessel named after Barbara Heck	Methodist Newsletter	8.22.
Medieval Documents Returning to the Pfalz		8.23.
250 Years since Wesley landed - Celebrating Wesley's first visit to Ireland	Methodist Recorder	8.24.
Theodore Roosevelt, the Palatines & Teddy Bears	by Patricia McCraw	9.2.
Archibald Standish Hartrick - artist, correspondent, teacher & author	by Lester J. Hartrick	9.5.
Maggie Alton - article on her life	by Norma Prendiville	9.13.
The Stark Family is alive and well - genealogical report from New Zealand	by W. T. Stark	9.15.
Palatine Phantom - legend about old sailing ship named Palatine	by Grace Smeltzer	9.17.
Der Pfalzerwald - introduction to the Palatine Forest		9.18.
Making friends across national lines - report on school exchange	by Norma Prendiville	9.20.
Reunion of Micksburg's Mick family	by Marie Zettler	9.22.
36th Switzer Biennial Reunion at Kirkton, Ontario	by Jean Copeland	9.25.
Byron Wesley Switzer 1908-1998 - obituary	by Mary Wallace	9.26.
The Irish Palatines at Home - report on IPA event	by Theo Mortimer	10.2.
Teskeys in Ireland 1999 - report on 5 day family reunion	by Ken McDonald	10.2.
How Glenosheen got its name - tracing Irish mythology	by Mainchin Seoighe	10.8.
Adare Field Meeting 1842 - Methodist annual outdoor gathering	by Alan Callender	10.10.
The Rams of Gorey - Palatine Landlords in County Wexford	by Lester J. Hartrick	10.11.
Footloose in Ireland - two visits to Ireland compared	by Roy Doupe	10.17.
My Experience in the Rheinland Palatinate - a students report	by Gearoid E. Joyce	10.25.
William Penn and his connection with Ireland	oy demoid 2. voyee	10.25.
My Great Adventure - Canadian Dulmage meets Dolmetsch relatives in Germany	by Don Dulmage	11.2.
Ireland 41 years ago and today - two visits to the Bovenizers in Killeheen	by Wid J. Painter	11.9.
The Myths of the Rising - an alternative perspective on the 1798 Irish Revolution	by Lester J. Hartrick	11.12.
Remembering John Alton (1919 - 2000) - obituary	by Patrick J. O'Connor	11.23.
Shier of Brock - family reunion in Canada	by Dorothy Shier	11.27.
Shouldice family reunions - held every 5 years from 1980 to 2000		11.28.
Barkman Family Reunion		11.29.
Parish Minutes come to light - parish of Kleinich & some details of the winter of 1708/09	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	12.2.
A Volcano erupts	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	12.4.
Defoe and the Palatines - Dudley Levistone Cooney	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	12.5.
In pursuit of the Grandmothers - story of Palatine research in Kilfinane, Ballyriggan and Glenosheen	2	12.7.
One Palatine Family in Australia	by Judy Ryan	12.11.
They came to Camden Valley	by Susan Lauren Willig	12.12.
A Palatine Doctor in Canada	by David E. Embury	12.14.
150 Years in Canada - Doupe family celebration	by Roy Doupe	12.15.
A Visit to Hinzweiler	by Lily Baker	12.19.
Wexford to Walhalla - Palatine descendants in the Antipodes	by Standish R. Hartrick	12.20.
My Student Exchange Trip to Germany	,	12.23.
Cackagay Cider Apple Alive and Well	Irish Seed Savers	12.26.
Hollywood from Limerick to Los Angeles	by Martin Byrnes	12.27.
Palatine Square - Collins Barracks Dublin	Report	12.28.
Bob's Hope	Diabetes UK	12.30.
Irish Palatine Families Pfalz Tour	by Carolyn Heald	13.2
Assenheim Sermon	by Heiko Schwarz	13.17
Essenheim: An extra Stop on the Pfalz Tour	by Bob Fizzell	13.21
Switzers of Grafton Street Conference Celerates Barbara Heck	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney by Carolyn Heald	13.24 13.34
Conjerence Celerales Burbara Heck	by Carolyn Heald	13.34
At Home in Courtmatrix	by Gary Switzer	14.2
John Wesley's Legacy to Ireland	by Robin Roddie	14.6
The 'Jeanie Johnston' Replica Famine Ship	by Christy Switzer	14.14
The Teskeys - Palatines with a Tuam connection	by Dianne Teskey	14.16
The Grand Young Man of Politics	by Martin Byrnes	14.20.
Christy Raised Bar to New Levels in 20 year Career	by Eamon Horan	14.22
Remembering Vernon Gordon Fitzell Bovenizer CMG	by Sean Bovenizer	14.24
Charles Weeley 1707 1799 A Targartan am Tributa	by Pay D A Laviatar - C	15.2
Charles Wesley 1707-1788 - A Tercentenary Tribute	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	15.2
Connaught Rangers Association - Tour of the World War One Battlesites	by Christy Switzer	15.9
Recreating the Journey of Our Ancestors - What was it like making the journey in 1709	by Bob Fizzell	15.14
Fitzell Family Reunion Some Palatines in Australia Piper Angestors of Valoria Watts	by Karen Harris	15.15
Some Palatines in Australia - Piper Ancestors of Valerie Watts Walter at Nington Parameter Walter Buttle	by Valerie Watts	15.18
Walter at Ninety - Remembering Walter Ruttle	by Patrick J. O'Connor	15.20.
Latchford Papers - Recent Acquisition Remarkhering Tom Gleasure	by Patrick J. O'Connor	15.22
Remembering Tom Gleasure Germanic Genealogy	by Austin Bovenizer by Tom Upshaw	15.23
Germanic Geneticogy	by rolli Opsilaw	15.24

IRISH PALATINE JOURNAL - This index of published Irish Palatine Journals is by Title, Author and Journal No. and Page No.

TITLE	AUTHOR	Journal.Pg.
The Castle & the Courtesan - The Story of Lola Montez	Limerick Leader	16.2
Ludwig I builds Palatinate Castle	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	16.4
Traditional Palatine Recipes	by Doris Spychalski	16.5
Visits to the Palatinate	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	16.6
Apple Tree Planting	by Barbara Bingham	16.9
Long Family Meeting in Adare	by Albert Long	16.10.
Fitzell Paternal Line from German Ancestor	by Valerie Dee	16.12.
New Information on the Name Fissel; Fitzel; Fitzell	by Bob Fizzell	16.13.
Letter from Samuel Doupe, 1842	by Dorothy Motluk	16.14.
Rathkeale Traverses	by Patrick J. O'Connor	16.16.
Launch of IPA Journal No. 15	by Lily Baker	16.18.
Colleges and Covered Bridges	by Austin Bovenizer	16.19.
Our Visit to Ireland	by Jean & Derek Parry	16.21.
Remembering Keith Pittam	by Barbara Pittam	16.23.
Remembering Charles Wallaace		
Thoughts on the Tercentenary Commemoration Trip to Ireland	by Lisa Teskey	17.2.
Assenheim Marks Tercentenary with Special Presentation	by Austin Bovenizer	17.9.
2009 Trip to Ireland	by Mary Wallace	17.13.
Killeheen Wesleyan Chapel Stone Unveiled	by Austin Bovenizer	17.22.
300th Anniversary Festivities in Assenheim	by Derrick Bovenizer Moloney	17.24.
Primary School Essays-the Irish Palatine Story-Drung Nat. School, Co. Cavan, Ireland		17.26.
Palatines on the Castle Oliver Estate 1759-1882	by Vivien Hick	18.2.
The Pfalz or Castle of the Palatinate (article from Saturday Magazine of 1836)	Saturday Magazine (1836)	18.14.
Rev. Dr. William Crook (1823-1897) Methodist Minister and Author	by Rev. D.A. Levistone Cooney	18.19.
Palatine Blessing recalls Rathkeale's Historic Past	by Gerard Fitzgibbon	18.29.
T. W. J. 1611 - 170 - 17		10.5
J. Wesley Millers' Visit to Ballingrane	by Carolyn Heald	19.2.
Probable German Origins of the Teskey Family	by Hank Jones	19.6.
Irish Methodist Millers in Australia	by Juanita Bryant	19.8.
Courageous, Faithful, or Foolish - sermon commemorating John St. Methodist Church N.Y.	by Jason P. Radmacher	19.12.
High Flying Irish Palatine - profile of pilot Craig Bovenizer	by Derrick Bovenizer-Moloney	19.16.
Extracts from the Dunraven Estate Papers	by Carolyn Heald	19.18.
Castle Oliver and the Churches of Kilflyn and Particles	by Allan Callender	19.26.
A Tribute to Michael Brosnan	by Patrick J. O'Connor	19.30.
	1.4.6.7	20.2
Assenheim 300: Anniversary Celebrations of Rathaus	by Austin Bovenizer	20.2.
Newly Found German Origins of Some Irish Palatine Families	by Hank Jones	20.8.
The People of the Palatinate	by Dr. Richard Henk	20.14.
Kough Connection - uncovering this Irish Palatine Family's background	by Patricia Liddell	20.16.
New Artefact donated	by Austin Bovenizer	20.20.
Excerpt from So Much in Life	by F.S. Hinchy	20.22.
Winter of 1708/1709 – article from Süddeutsche Zeitung with background info. On 1709 exodus	Süddeutsche Zeitung	20.24.
Irish Palatine Special Interest Group-Ontario Genealogical Society	by Denis Jones	20.25.
Irish Palatines in Ontario Tour	by Chuck Wallace	20.26.
Remembering Bob Fizzell	by Carolyn Heald	20.28.
Remembering Lily Baker	by Rev. Liz Hewitt	20.30.
Irish Palatines in Ontario Tour 2013	by Ken McDonald	21.2.
The Awesome Truth We Brought Home to Ireland	by Barbara Bingham	21.20.
Austin Bovenizer receives the Eula C. Lapp Award	by Carolyn Heald	21.28.
My Irish Palatine Ancestry – details of how some became aware of their Irish Palatine Ancestry		21.3
Teskey Famiily Reunion in Canada	by Ken McDonald	21.32.
	1 0.00	22.2
People Make Places: A Retrospective Exploration	by Patrick J. O'Connor	22.2.
The Gravesite of Barbara Heck	by Carolyn Heald	22.16.
Visit to the Grave of Paul and Barbara Heck. A Leaf from My Sketch-Book	by Mrs. Phoebe Palmer	22.20.
Rathkeale Victims and a Remarkable Survivor of Two Pre-Famine Shipping Tragedies	by Liam Irwin	22.22.
A Letter from John Miller, 1848	by Mary Wallace	22.28.
New Committee Member: Gisela Holfter		22.30.
Remembering Howard Baker and Jean Copeland		22.31.